

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-209**

## AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE OFFICE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AFFAIRS AS THE OFFICIAL NAME OF THE SAID DEPARTMENT

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez. Jr. Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Section 7 of Republic Act 7432 also known as An Act to Maximize the Contribution of Senior Citizens to Nation Building, provides that "the Office FOR Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA) shall be established in the Office of the Mayor;"

WHEREAS, Republic Act 9257 or the Expanded Senior Citizens Act of 2003, provides:

"SEC. 3. Contribution to the Community. — Any qualified senior citizen as determined by the Office FOR Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA) *x-x-x..*"

WHEREAS, Section 6 of REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9994 Expanded Senior Citizens Act of 2010, reads:

"The Office **FOR** Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA). – There shall be established in all cities and municipalities an OSCA to be headed by a senior citizen who shall be appointed by the mayor for a term of three (3) years without reappointment but without prejudice to an extension if exigency so requires."

WHEREAS, since its creation in 1993 through Ordinance No. 93-25, the Office For the Senior Citizens uses the Office of the Senior Citizens Affairs in all of its official documents and transactions;

WHEREAS, to be attuned to the legislations passed with regard to the benefits of the elderly and its proper recognition, there is a need to rename the department as the OFFICE FOR THE SENIORS CITIZENS AFFAIRS

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED**, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa in Session Assemble that:



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT/1: COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. RA C. BONCAYAO τ. COUN. HEL C. ARCIAGA maraageld COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADE COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING D. NIEFES **ISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IANT. BAGATSING TO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MAME COUN. ENGR MARISS C. RONGAVILLA ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO 411 COUN. CORNELIO-M. MARTINEZ COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, SR EN COUN. AL . AMPAYA 0 ABADILLA COUN. JONAS NGE

> People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



DISTRICT /1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

C. BONCAYAO

HELC. ARCIAGA

BAES

O T. SEVILLA, JR.

aga

AN REY & CAMILON

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

**ØISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGRIMARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUNTENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

RODOLFO W. MO

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

COUN. ALLEN F. A

PAYA

COUN.

T

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN.

COUN

COLLAL ALL

COUNMAR

COUN-ENGR. MAMER

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-209

SECTION 1. Title – This Ordinance shall be known as renaming the office for elderly to "Office for the Senior Citizens Affairs (OSCA)

**SECTION 2**. Offices in the City Government of Muntinlupa shall henceforth use the official name Office for the Senior Citizens Affairs in all transaction/s with the said department;

SECTION 3. Ordinances and Resolutions which mentions the said department are hereby modified accordingly;

SECTION 4. Effectivity – This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ENACTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 27<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024, on its 97<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: IAM

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor 03 JUN 2024 Date:



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com